Union County Access Management Regulations. 

Accessory Use or Structure. A use or structure on the same lot with , and of a nature 
customarily incidental and subordinate to, the principal use or structure. 

Acre. A measure of land area. One (1) acre shall equal forty-three thousand, five hundred 
sixty (43,560) square feet. 

Adult Entertainment Facilities. A facility having a significant portion of its function as adult 
entertainment which includes any one or more of the following listed categories : 

1. Adult Bookstore. An establishment having as a substantial or significant portion of its

[...]

4781 , to which a manufactured home may be affixed; and, 

b. The structure, excluding any addition, has a width of at least twenty-two feet at one 
point, a length of at least twenty-two feet at one point, and a total living area, 
excluding garages, porches, or attachments, of at least one thousand four hundred 
(1400) square feet; and , 

c. The structure has a minimum 3:12 residential roof pitch, conventional residential 
siding, and a six-inch minimum eave overhang, including appropriate guttering; and, 

d. The structure was manufactured after January 1, 1995;

[...]

A lot located at the intersection of two (2) or more streets. A lot abutting on 
a curved street or streets shall be considered a corner lot if straight lines drawn from the 
foremost points of the side lot lines to the foremost point of the lot meet at an interior 
angle of less than one hundred thirty-five (135) degrees. 

2. Interior Lot. A lot with only one (1) frontage on a street. 

3. Through Lot. A lot other than a corner lot with frontage on more than one (1) street or 
road . Through lots abutting two (2) streets or roads may be referred to as double

[...]

storage of toxic or hazardous materials, as determined by the Ohio Environmental Protection 
Agency (Ohio EPA), in quantities greater than fifty-five (55) gallons liquid or twenty-five (25) 
pounds dry weight for any one material shall be proh ibited. This section shall not apply to fuels 
stored in less than one thousand one hundred (1,100) gallon tanks that conform to the Ohio 
Fire Code for the purpose of heating buildings and located on site, nor to materials stored for 
on-site residential, industrial, commercial or agricultural purposes. "Storage" when used in 
connection which this section , means the containment of hazardous materials , either on a

[...]

and paragraphs 1-9 hereafter set forth: 

1. No adult entertainment facility shall be established within one thousand (1,000) feet of 
any areas zoned for residential use, R-1 and R-3. 

2. No adult entertainment facility shall be established within a radius of one thousand five 
hundred (1,500) feet of any school, library, or teaching facility , whether public or private , 
governmental or commercial which school, library, or teaching facility is attended by 
persons under eighteen (18) years of age. 

3. No adult entertainment facility shall be established within a radius of one thousand five 
hundred (1,500) feet of any park or recreational facility attended by persons under 
eighteen (18) years of age. 

4. No adult entertainment facility shall be established within a radius of two thousand 
(2,000) feet of any other adult entertainment facility. 

5.